
 

County Buildings, Stafford 
DDI (01785) 276133 

Please ask for Mike Bradbury 
Email: michael.bradbury@staffordshire.gov.uk 

 

 
 
Cabinet 
 
Wednesday, 20 May 2020 
10.00 am 

Virtual Meeting 
 
NB. Members are requested to ensure that their Laptops/Tablets are fully charged 
before the meeting. 
 

John Tradewell 
Director of Corporate Services 

12 May 2020 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
1.  Apologies  
   
2.  Declarations of Interest in accordance with Standing Order 16  
   
3.  Decision notice of the meeting held on 15 April 2020 (Pages 1 - 10) 
   
4.  Leader's Update  
   
 Oral report of the Leader of the Council  
   
5.  Minutes of the meeting of the Property Sub-Committee held on 6 

May 2020 
(Pages 11 - 14) 

   
6.  Staffordshire County Council's Response to Coronavirus COVID-

19 
(Pages 15 - 24) 

   
 Leader of the Council and Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 

Health, Care and Wellbeing 
 

   
7.  Procurement of Personal Protective Equipment (PPE) (Pages 25 - 30) 
   
 Cabinet Member for Commercial  
   
8.  Decisions taken by Cabinet Members under Delegated Powers (Pages 31 - 32) 
   
9.  Forward Plan of Key Decisions (Pages 33 - 38) 
   
10.  Exclusion of the Public  
   
 The Chairman to move:- 

 
“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 

 



business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) of 
Local Government Act 1972 indicated below”. 
 

 
PART TWO 
(All reports in this section are exempt) 

   
 

Membership 
 

Philip Atkins, OBE (Chairman) 
Mark Winnington 
Alan White 
Mark Deaville 
Gill Heath 
Mark Sutton 
Helen Fisher 
 

Mike Sutherland 
Philip White 
Gill Burnett 
Bryan Jones 
Jonathan Price 
Conor Wileman 
Charlotte Atkins 
 

 
 
Note for Members of the Press and Public 
 
Filming of Meetings 
 
The Open (public) section of this meeting may be filmed for live or later broadcasting or 
other use, and, if you are at the meeting, you may be filmed, and are deemed to have 
agreed to being filmed and to the use of the recording for broadcast and/or other 
purposes. 
 
Recording by Press and Public 
 
Recording (including by the use of social media) by the Press and Public is permitted 
from the public seating area provided it does not, in the opinion of the chairman, disrupt 
the meeting.  
 



- 1 - 
 

DECISION NOTICE 
 

Cabinet Meeting - 15 April 2020 
 
Present: Philip Atkins, OBE (Chairman), Mark Deaville, Helen Fisher, Gill Heath, 
Mark Sutton, Mike Sutherland, Alan White, Philip White and Mark Winnington. 
 
Cabinet Support Members in attendance - Gill Burnett, Bryan Jones, Jonathan Price 
and Conor Wileman. 
 
Also in attendance - Charlotte Atkins. 
 
PART ONE 
 
119. Declarations of Interest in accordance with Standing Order 16 
 
The following Members declared an interest in accordance with Standing Order 16.5:- 
 

120. Decision notice of the meeting held on 18 March 2020 
 
Decision – That the notes of the meeting held on 18 March 2020 be approved. 
 
121. Leader's Update 
 
Decision – That the oral report of the Leader of the Council giving an update on a range 
of issues including how the county council was working with partners to keep people 
safe, protect the most vulnerable and ease the pressure on the NHS and on social care 
during the current Covid-19 pandemic; acts of generosity and courage, in particular the 
dedication of NHS staff and the social care workforce in caring for the sick and 
vulnerable; how volunteers, communities, neighbours and businesses, were stepping up 
and doing their bit to keep people safe, fed, and healthy in these unprecedented times; 
and the recent passing of Mick Harrison, the Council’s Assistant Director in the Families 
and Communities Directorate; be noted. 
 
122. Minutes of the meeting of the Property Sub-Committee held on 1 April 2020 
 
Decision – That the minutes of the meeting of the Property Sub-Committee held on 4 
April 2020 be received. 

Member Minute 

No. 

Interest Reason 

Mark Deaville 
124 and 

133 
Personal Director of NEXUS 

Mark Winnington 
124 and 

133 
Personal Director of NEXUS 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

- 2 - 
 

 
123. The County Council’s Response to COVID-19 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

“Underpinning all we do at the Council is the basic 
responsibility to ensure all Staffordshire people are safe 
and well. Working with partner organisations and 
communities, we are pulling together like never before to 
win the war against coronavirus and Covid-19, and by 
easing the pressure, support our incredible NHS. 
 
Every day I’m continually hearing about the amazing work 
of our staff, carers, volunteers, friends and neighbours who 
are stepping up and doing their bit. 
 
This report details our leadership role and rapid action to 
protect the most vulnerable, support the county’s care 
sector, promote public health and help deliver the 
Government’s Covid-19 action plan. Our staff are working 
tirelessly round the clock with partners and volunteers to 
meet this once-in-a-generation challenge and I thank each 
and every one of them. We are also thinking ahead to the 
long term impact the pandemic will have on the county and 
our people, with work already underway to ensure 
Staffordshire, our people and the economy make a swift 
recovery.” 
 
Philip Atkins OBE, Leader of the Council  
 
“Two months ago this Council approved a balanced 
budget for the year ahead and noted the progress being 
made to reduce our costs by £62m and balance our books 
over the next five years. 
 
Today, as our world has changed, we now rightly focus all 
of our energy as a Council on fighting Covid-19 and 
keeping Staffordshire people safe and well; our financial 
outlook from two months ago has and is changing 
significantly and rapidly. 
 
While it is far too early to predict the full cost of the 
pandemic on the Council’s finances, we are working hard 
to understand the short, medium- and long-term impacts. 
 
We are already lobbying government to ensure we receive 
the full financial support we need to meet the enormous 
costs to this Council in order to win the fight against 
coronavirus and emerge from this period with the financial 
stability and funding we need to help the people of this 
county, and for our Staffordshire economy to recover.” 
 

Page 2



 

- 3 - 
 

Mike Sutherland, Cabinet Member for Finance 

 
Reasons for the Decision – To consider the progress made to date on assessing the 
current Coronavirus pandemic’s impact on the Council services and finances.  
 
Decision – (a) That the progress made to date in responding to the current Coronavirus 
pandemic be noted. 
 
(b) That the additional government funding of £22.296m be allocated to the 2020/21 
revenue budget with authority given to individual members of the Senior Leadership 
Team (in consultation with the Leader and Deputy Leader where practicable) to incur 
expenditure (up to a maximum of £2m per item of expenditure) against this budget 
where it is considered necessary by the Council ’s Incident Management Team or the 
Senior Leadership Team (sitting as Gold Command) to address the implications arising 
from the Covid-19 emergency. Any items of expenditure in excess of £2m will continue 
to require authorisation by Cabinet in the usual way. 
 
124. Staffordshire County Council’s iCare Campaign 
 

 
 

“Adult social care staff provide personal care to thousands 
of vulnerable people across Staffordshire. This demand 
has only increased as the Covid-19 pandemic continues 
across the country, at the same time as many existing 
carers need to self-isolate.  
 
People are still receiving care, but we need more carers to 
help providers of these services care for our vulnerable 
people and residents and help ease the current pressures 
on the NHS. 
 
Our iCare campaign encourages local people to sign up to 
help, but we need to make s
[...]
ng Definition of Antisemitism 

Name: John Tradewell 
Tel: (01785) 276102 

Mitigation Plans for Cannock Chase Special Area of 
Conservation 

Name: Janene Cox 
Tel: (01785) 278368 

Final Financial Outturn Report for 2019/20 Name: Rachel Spain 
Tel: (01785) 854455 

South Staffordshire Growth Agreement - Project 
Update 

Name: Anthony Hodge 
Tel: (01785) 277204 

Recommissioning of Home Care Services Name: Helen Trousdale 
Tel: (01785) 277008 

Treasury Management report for the year ended 31 
March 2020 

Name: Rob Salmon 
Tel: (01785) 276354 

North Staffordshire Ministerial Direction for Nitrogen 
Dioxide - Project Update 

Name: Clive Thomson 
Tel: (01785) 276522 

Refurbishment of Council Owned Older People 
Nursing Home 

Name: Andrew Jepps 
Tel: (01785) 278557 

Children’s and Families (including SEND) System 
Transformation 

Name: Janene Cox 
Tel: (01785) 278368 

Waste Disposal Arrangements in the North of 
Staffordshire from 2025 

Name: Clive Thomson 
Tel: (01785) 276522 

Nexxus Trading Services Limited - Annual Report 
2019/2020 

Name: Dr Richard Harling 
Tel: (01785) 278700 

Page 8



 

- 9 - 
 

 
131. Exclusion of the Public 
 
Decision – That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) of Local Government Act 1972 
indicated below. 
 
PART TWO 
 
132. Construction Contract Award: i54 Western Extension - Phase 2 
(Exemption paragraph 3) 
 
Reasons for the Decision – To consider the construction contract award for the i54 
Western Extension Phase 2 in South Staffordshire. 
 
Decision – That the recommendations contained in the report be agreed. 
 
133. Care Provider Fee Uplift and Financial Stability Measures 2020/21 
(Exemption paragraph 3) 
 
(Note by Clerk: The Chairman agreed that this item be added to the agenda as an 
urgent item as the taking of the decision could not reasonably be deferred.  The 
Chairman of the Corporate Review Committee also agreed to the decision below being 
exempt from call-in as any delay likely to be caused by the call-in process would 
seriously prejudice the Council’s or the public’s interests or the interests of any persons 
to whom the decision relates.) 
 
Reasons for the Decision – There is considerable concern nationally about the risk of 
care providers failing; this would have a catastrophic impact on people and the NHS.  In 
view of this, approval is sought to offer care providers a fee uplift for 2020/21 and 
additional non-recurrent financial sustainability funding to reflect the cost pressures from 
COVID-19. 
 
Decision – That the recommendations contained in the report be agreed. 
 
 
 

Philip Atkins OBE 
Leader of the County Council 

 
 
 

Page 9





- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Property Sub-Committee Meeting held on 6 May 2020 
 

Present: Philip Atkins, OBE (Chair) 
 
 Mark Deaville 

Alan White (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Philip White 
Mark Winnington 
 

 
Also in attendance: Jeremy Pert (as Local Member for item no. 254) 
 
PART ONE 
 
246. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 
 
247. Minutes of the Meeting held on 1 April 2020 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 March 2020 be confirmed and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 
248. Exclusion of the Public 
 
RESOLVED – That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.  
 
249. Bilbrook House, Codsall - Proposed Lease (exemption paragraph 3) 
 
Details were submitted of the proposed Terms for the lease of part of Bilbrook House, 
Codsall by Midlands Partnership NHS Foundation Trust (MPFT). 
 
RESOLVED – That approval be given to the lease of part of Bilbrook House, Codsall to 
MPFT: the final Terms to be approved by the As
[...]
schemes to 
commence as soon as COVID 19 restrictions are relaxed. 
 
Further school improvement schemes were to be carried out at St Pauls, (CE) Primary 
School, Stafford, Yoxall St Peter’s CE (VC) Primary School and St John’s Primary 
Academy, Essington. A similar modification to the Licence for Works for those schemes 
would also be appropriate. 
 
As the Local Member for the area served by Bishop Lonsdale (CE) Academy, Mr Pert 
attended the meeting and  spoke in support of the proposal, referring to increased 
demand for school places in the area due to new residential development and stressing 
the importance of providing high quality, permanent teaching facilities for children 
attending the Academy. 
 
RESOLVED – That: 

(i) approval be given to the modification to the Licence for Works in relation to 
improvements to Bishop Lonsdale (CE) Academy and Baldwins Gate (CE) 
Primary School, as indicated in the report, for the delivery of school expansion 
projects at the Church of England schools. 

(ii) support in principle be given to the modification to the Licence for Works in 
relation to improvements at the remaining three schools reported, the final 
decision to be made by the Assistant Director for Commercial and Assets in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for  Learning and Employability. 

 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 

Page 13





 

 

Cabinet Meeting on Wednesday 20 May 2020 
 

Staffordshire County Council’s Response to Coronavirus COVID-19 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Cllr Philip Atkins, Leader of the Council and Cllr Alan White, Deputy Leader 
and Cabinet Member for Health, Care and Wellbeing said, 
 
“Our response to coronavirus COVID-19 is ongoing with an ever-growing focus on 
how we help Staffordshire, our economy and our communities to recover from the 
unprecedented disruption to our lives.  
 
This report provides an update on our leadership role and action, and how we are 
working with partners to protect the most vulnerable, ease the pressure on the NHS, 
support the county’s care sector, promote public health, and reignite our economy. 
 
I continue to hear about the incredible work of our staff, care workers, volunteers, 
friends and neighbours who are stepping up and doing their bit for people across the 
county. So many people are working round the clock to meet this once-in-a-
generation challenge and I continue to thank each and every one of them. My 
thoughts also go out to the many families and friends who have lost loved ones to 
this terrible disease often in heart-breaking circumstances. 
 
The Prime Minister has now set out plans for reopening our society. As a county 
council, we have recognised the need to restart our economy with the launch of our 
Back to Business campaign and we have been planning for how this council will 
support the county to recover for several weeks, including reopening some of our 
own services. 
  
It is hugely important for businesses to open their doors, people to get back to work 
and education and communities and services to rebuild, but this has to be when it is 
safe to do so and at the right pace. 
  
Over the coming weeks and months, we will all be treading a very fine line as we 
gradually reopen this county and this country. This is absolutely not a green light for 
everyone and everything to go back to as we were before the pandemic.” 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



 

 

Recommendations 
 
We recommend that Cabinet:  
 
a. Notes the progress of Staffordshire County Council’s response to coronavirus 

COVID-19.  
 

b. Formally extend the Council’s thanks to our staff, care workers and volunteers for 
their efforts to support the response.  
 

c. Approves that the additional government grant of £15.4m be allocated to the 
2020/21 revenue budget. 
 

d. Approves further extra funding of £4.3m from the additional grant to support care 
providers as set out in Table 1. 
 

e. Gives authority to individual members of the Senior Leadership Team (in 
consultation with the Leader and Deputy Leader where practicable) to incur further 
expenditure from the £15.4m budget up to a maximum of £2m per item of 
expenditure where it is considered necessary by the Council’s Incident 
Management Team or the Senior Leadership Team to address the implications 
arising from the COVID-19 emergency. Any items of expenditure in excess of £2m 
will continue to require authorisation by Cabinet in the usual way. 

  

Page 16



 

 

Local Members Interest 

N/A 

 

Cabinet – Wednesday 20 May 2020 
 

Staffordshire County Council’s Response to Coronavirus COVID-19 
 

Recommendations of the Leader of the Council and the Deputy Leader and 
Cabinet Member for Health, Care and Wellbeing 
 
We recommend that Cabinet:  
 
a. Notes the progress of Staffordshire County Council’s response to coronavirus 

COVID-19.  
 

b. Formally extend the Council’s thanks to our staff, care workers and volunteers for 
their efforts to support the response.  
 

c. Approves that the additional government grant of £15.4m be allocated to the 
2020/21 revenue budget. 
 

d. Approves further extra funding of £4.3m from the additional grant to support care 
providers as set out in Table 1. 
 

e. Gives authority to individual members of the Senior Leadership Team (in 
consultation with the Leader and Deputy Leader where practicable) to incur further 
expenditure from the £15.4m budget up to a maximum of £2m per item of 
expenditure where it is considered necessary by the Council’s Incident 
Management Team or the Senior Leadership Team to address the implications 
arising from the COVID-19 emergency. Any items of expenditure in excess of £2m 
will continue to require authorisation by Cabinet in the usual way. 
 

Report of the Director of Health and Care 
 
Reasons for Recommendations:  
 
Background 
 
1. Coronavirus COVID-19 continues to circulate across the world and in the UK. As 

of Monday, 11th May there have been 4.2 million confirmed cases and more tha
[...]
lture, Rural and Safer 
Communities, supported by Andrew Donaldson, Assistant Director Strategy, 
Public Health and Prevention. 
 

27. Recovery will run in parallel with the Response, will be a lengthy process, and is 
likely to take place in several stages as lockdown is eased.  The first stage is the 
reopening of the county’s 14 Household Waste and Recycling Centres on 14th 
May, with temporary restrictions and social distancing measures in place. 
Preparations are now being made on how we will reopen other council services 
such as libraries, although no decisions have been made at this stage on when 
those services will resume.    

 
28. The Staffordshire Local Resilience forum LRF has also stood up a Recovery Co-

ordinating Group to co-ordinate multi-agency actions. This group is jointly chaired 
by Chief Executive John Henderson, and Jon Rouse, City Director, Stoke-on-
Trent City Council. 

 

List of Background Documents/Appendices:  
 

Page 23



 

 

None. 
 

Contact Details 
 
Report Author:   Cristian Marcucci 
Job Title:    Head of Communications  
Telephone No.:   01785 895531 
E-Mail Address:   Cristian.Marcucci@staffordshire.gov.uk  

Page 24

mailto:Cristian.Marcucci@staffordshire.gov.uk


 

 

Cabinet Meeting on Wednesday 20 May 2020 
 

Procurement of Personal Protective Equipment (PPE) 
 

Cllr Mark Deaville, Cabinet Member for 
Commercial said, 
 
“We know there is a global shortage of PPE and 
that’s why we have stepped into make sure no care 
provider in Staffordshire goes without the PPE it 
needs if it runs out. 
 
Our army of carer workers are doing an amazing job 
in extremely difficult times and we are determined to 
make sure they have what they need to protect 
themselves. 
 
We have supplied more than 700,000 pieces of 

equipment to Staffordshire’s care frontline already, and we are making sure that we 
have sufficient stock to maintain supplies. 
 
We are planning ahead to ensure we have sufficient supplies in stock until the 
current emergency is over.” 
 
Recommendations 
 
I recommend that Cabinet: 
 
a. Authorises officers to continue to procure supplies of PPE with a view to 

maintaining a rolling supply sufficient to last 12 weeks based on usage.  

Page 25

Agenda Item 7



 

 

Local Members Interest 

N/A 

 

Cabinet – Wednesday 20 May 2020 
 

Procurement of Personal Protective Equipment (PPE) 
 

Recommendations of the Cabinet Member for Commercial 
 
I recommend that:  
 
a. Authorises officers to continue to procure supplies of PPE with a view to 

maintaining a rolling supply sufficient to last 12 weeks based on usage. 
 

Report of the Director of Corporate Services 
 
Reasons for Recommendations:  
 
Background 
 
1. Personal Protective Equipment (PPE) is a vital resource in Staffordshire’s 

response to the impacts and effective infection control management of this 
pandemic.  Care Homes and frontline workers need PPE beyond their normal 
stock levels, and their existing supply chains are often late with deliveries, have 
increased their prices significantly, or their orders are not accepted or delivered. 
 

2. The Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) has been 
arranging PPE drops for Local Resilience Forums (LRF), of which we have had 
three to date.  The PPE provided is relatively low in quantity once split across the 
partnership, and a fraction (less than 4%) of what is needed to fully support the 
health and care sector for the Staffordshire LRF. 

 
3. The government has plans to implement a PPE ordering service for Local 

Authorities and Care Homes which was due to commence on the 6th April.  This 
was then delayed by 4 weeks and no confirmed date for launch has yet been 
announced.   We are also informed that there will be lead-in times from order to 
delivery and these are not yet known.   

 
Staffordshire’s Response and Planning  
 
4. In week one of the Council’s Incident Management Team being set up it was clear 

that PPE would
[...]
e:    Director of Corporate Services  
Telephone No.:   01785 276102 
E-Mail Address:   john.tradewell@staffordshire.gov.uk  

Page 29

mailto:john.tradewell@staffordshire.gov.uk




Cabinet – 20 May 2020 
__________ 

 
Decisions Taken by Cabinet Members under Delegated Powers 

 
Recommendation of the Leader of the Council 
 
1. That the decisions taken by Cabinet Members under delegated powers, as detailed in 
paragraph 3 below, be noted. 
 
Report of the Director of Corporate Services 
 
Reasons for Recommendations 
 
2. To inform Cabinet of recent decisions taken by Cabinet Members under delegated powers. 
 
Background 
 
3. Cabinet are requested to note the following decisions taken by Cabinet Members under 
delegated powers: 
 

Cabinet Member  Decision 

Cabinet Member for 
Economic Growth 

Approval to the making of an allocation of £500,000 from the 
Corporate Priorities Programme to establish a Staffordshire COVID-
19 Small Business Emergency Grant Scheme to provide an 
immediate emergency, grant based, financial support of up to £1,000 
to help the smallest and most vulnerable businesses, including micro 
business and sole traders, across Staffordshire in the wake of the 
current COVID-19 pandemic crisis. The Programme to act as a fund 
of last resort. 

 
Report author: 
Author’s Name: Mike Bradbury 
Telephone No:  (01785) 276133 
 
List of Background Papers - Cabinet Members Delegated Decision No. 502. 
 

Page 31

Agenda Item 8





FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS 
 

Period: 17 June 2020 - 21 October 2020  
 
The Forward Plan of Key Decisions is prepared on a monthly basis and published at least 28 days before the 
start of the period covered. 

 
“Key Decisions” are defined as those Executive decisions which are likely: 
 

(a) to result in the County Council incurring expenditure which is, or the making of savings which are, 
significant having regard to the relevant budget for the service or function to which the decision 
relates; or  

 
(b) to be
[...]
el: 
(01785) 278368) 
Service Area: 
Rural County 

June 2020 
 

Public Staffordshire County Council COVID-19 
Planning and Recovery (Philip Atkins, 
OBE) 
This report details the impact of COVID-19 on 
the Local Authority services and it's plans for 
recovery. 

 
 

N/A Janene Cox, 
Andrew 
Donaldson (Tel: 
(01785) 278368, 
Tel: 01785 
278399) 
Service Area: All 
Directorates 

June 2020 
 

Public Final Financial Outturn Report for 2019/20 
(Cabinet Member for Finance (Mike 
Sutherland)) 
To update Cabinet with the final financial 
position for 2019/20. 
 

 
 

Cabinet, 
Directorate 
Leadership 
Teams. 

Rachel Spain 
(Tel: 01785 
854455) 
Service Area: 
Finance 

P
age 34



 

Anticipated 
Date of 
Decision 

Public or 
Private 
Decision 

Title and Description Background 
Documents 

Consultation Contact Officer 

June 2020 
 

Private South Staffordshire Growth Agreement - 
Project Update (Mark Winnington) 
To update Cabinet on progress in bringing 
forward projects identified in the South 
Staffordshire Growth Agreement. 

Full CIA for 
South 
Staffordshire 
Growth 
Agreement - 
Project Update 
 

N/A Anthony Hodge 
(Tel: 01785 
277204) 
Service Area: 
Business and 
Enterprise 

July 2020 
 

Private Recommissioning of Home Care Services 
(Alan White) 
To seek agreement to the proposed 
arrangements for the recommissioning of 
Home Care Services and delegate approval 
to award contracts to Dr Richard Harling, 
Director of Health and Care. 

 
 

N/A Helen Trousdale 
(Tel: 01785 
277008) 
Service Area: 
Care 
Commissioning 

August 
2020 

 

Public Treasury Management report for the year 
ended 31 March 2020 (Mike Sutherland) 
The report describes the County Council’s 
investment and borrowing activity during 
2019/20. 

 
 

N/A Rob Salmon (Tel: 
(01785) 27 6354) 
Service Area: 
Treasury and 
Pensions 

September 
2020 

 

Public North Staffordshire Ministerial Direction 
for Nitrogen Dioxide - Project Update 
(Helen Fisher) 
Officers from Newcastle Boro
[...]

September 
2020 

 

Private Waste Disposal Arrangements in the North 
of Staffordshire from 2025 (Mark Deaville, 
Gill Heath) 
Options for the future involvement of SCC 
with the project to replace SOTCC Hanford 

 
 

None Clive Thomson 
(Tel: 01785 
276522) 
Service Area: 
Sustainability and 

P
age 36



 

Anticipated 
Date of 
Decision 

Public or 
Private 
Decision 

Title and Description Background 
Documents 

Consultation Contact Officer 

ERF plant, to ensure capacity is available to 
SCC for the disposal of its waste into the 
future. 

Waste 
Management 

September 
2020 

 

Private Nexxus Trading Services Limited - Annual 
Report 2019/2020 (Mark Winnington, Mark 
Deaville) 
A) Giving details of the Company’s (i) 
performance against annual objectives and; 
(ii) key achievements for the year: 
B) Communicating their vision and values 
going forward and; 
C) Setting out a proposed business case for 
the use of profits to the County Council as 
sole share-owner. 

 
 

N/A Helen Riley, Dr 
Richard Harling 
(Tel: 01785 27 
8580, Tel: 01785 
278700) 
Service Area: 
Health and Care P

age 37




	Agenda
	3 Decision notice of the meeting held on 15 April 2020
	5 Minutes of the meeting of the Property Sub-Committee held on 6 May 2020
	6 Staffordshire County Council's Response to Coronavirus COVID-19
	7 Procurement of Personal Protective Equipment (PPE)
	8 Decisions taken by Cabinet Members under Delegated Powers
	9 Forward Plan of Key Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 

DECISION NOTICE 
 

Cabinet Meeting - 20 May 2020 
 
Present: Philip Atkins, OBE (Chairman), Mark Deaville, Helen Fisher, Gill Heath, 
Mike Sutherland, Mark Sutton, Alan White, Philip White and Mark Winnington, 
 
Cabinet Support Members in attendance - Gill Burnett, Bryan Jones, Jonathan Price and 
Conor Wileman 
 
Also in attendance - Charlotte Atkins 
 
PART ONE 
 
134. Decision notice of the meeting held on 15 April 2020 
 
Decision – That the notes of the meeting held on 15 April 2020 be approved. 
 
135. Leader's Update 
 
Decision – That the oral report of the Leader of the Council giving an update on a range 
of issues including the immense amount of work that the council and its staff, partners 
and volunteers were doing to keep Staffordshire people safe and well; that, this week, 
the 2,000th county council food parcel was delivered to vulnerable residents who had no 
family locally or a support network to call on; the launch of mental health awareness 
week;  the support being given to schools so that they can reopen their doors to a 
number of pupils next month; the re-opening of the household waste and recycling 
centres and country parks;  and the sad news of proposed redundancies at JCB; be 
noted. 
 
136. Minutes of the meeting of the Property Sub-Committee held on 6 May 2020 
 
Decision – That the minutes of the meeting of the Property Sub-Committee held on 6 
May 2020 be received. 
 
137. Staffordshire County Council's Response to Coronavirus COVID-19 
 

 
 
 
 
 

“Our response to coronavirus COVID-19 is ongoing with 
an ever-growing focus on how we help Staffordshire, our 
economy and our communities to recover from the 
unprecedented disruption to our lives. 
 
This report provides an update on our leadership role and 
action, and how we are working with partners to protect 
the most vulnerable, ease the pressure on the NHS, 
support the county’s care sector, promote public health, 
and reignite our economy 
 
The Prime Minister has now set out plans for reopening 
our society. As a county council, we have recognised the 



 

- 2 - 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

need to restart our economy with the launch of our Back to 
Business campaign and we have been planning for how 
this council will support the county to recover for several 
weeks, including reopening some of our own services. 
 
It is hugely important for businesses to open their doors, 
people to get back to work and education and communities 
and services to rebuild, but this has to be when it is safe to 
do so and at the right pace. 
 
Over the coming weeks and months, we will all be treading 
a very fine line as we gradually reopen this county and this 
country. This is absolutely not a green light for everyone 
and everything to go back to as we were before the 
pandemic.” 
 
Philip Atkins OBE, Leader of the Council  
 
“I continue to hear about the incredible work of our staff, 
care workers, volunteers, friends and neighbours who are 
stepping up and doing their bit for people across the 
county. So many people are working round the clock to 
meet this once-in-a generation challenge and I continue to 
thank each and every one of them. My thoughts also go 
out to the many families and friends who have lost loved 
ones to this terrible disease often in heart-breaking 
circumstances.” 
 
Alan White, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Health, Care and Wellbeing 

 
Reasons for the Decision – To consider the progress made to date on assessing the 
current Coronavirus pandemic’s impact on the Council services and finances. 
 
(Note by Clerk: The Chairman of the Corporate Review Committee agreed to the 
decision below being exempt from call-in as any delay likely to be caused by the call-in 
process would seriously prejudice the Council’s or the public’s interests or the interests 
of any persons to whom the decision relates.) 
 
Decision – (a) That the progress of Staffordshire County Council’s response to 
coronavirus COVID-19 be noted.  

 
(b) That the Council’s Thanks be formally extended to its staff, care workers and 
volunteers for their efforts to support the response.  

 
(c) That it be agreed that the additional government grant of £15.4m be allocated to the 
2020/21 revenue budget. 

 
(d) That further extra funding of £4.3m from the additional grant to support care 
providers, as set out in Table 1 to the report, be approved. 



 

- 3 - 
 

 
(e) That authority be given to individual members of the Senior Leadership Team (in 
consultation with the Leader and Deputy Leader where practicable) to incur further 
expenditure from the £15.4m budget up to a maximum of £2m per item of expenditure 
where it is considered necessary by the Council’s Incident Management Team or the 
Senior Leadership Team to address the implications arising from the COVID-19 
emergency. Any items of expenditure in excess of £2m will continue to require 
authorisation by Cabinet in the usual way. 
 
138. Procurement of Personal Protective Equipment (PPE) 
 

 
 

“We know there is a global shortage of PPE and that’s why 
we have stepped into make sure no care provider in 
Staffordshire goes without the PPE it needs if it runs out. 
 
Our army of carer workers are doing an amazing job in 
extremely difficult times and we are determined to make 
sure they have what they need to protect themselves. We 
have supplied more than 700,000 pieces of equipment to 
Staffordshire’s care frontline already, and we are making 
sure that we have sufficient stock to maintain supplies.  
We are planning ahead to ensure we have sufficient 
supplies in stock until the current emergency is over.” 
 
Mark Deaville, Cabinet Member for Commercial 

 
Reasons for the Decision – To consider proposals to procure supplies of personal 
protective equipment (PPE) which is a vital resource in Staffordshire’s response to the 
impacts and effective infection control management of the COVID-19 pandemic.   
 
Decision – That officers be authorised to continue to procure supplies of PPE with a 
view to maintaining a rolling supply sufficient to last 12 weeks based on usage. 
 
139. Decisions taken by Cabinet Members under Delegated Powers 
 
Decision – That the following decisions taken by Cabinet Members under delegated 
powers be noted: 
 

Cabinet Member  Decision 

Cabinet Member for 
Economic Growth 

In approving the making of an allocation of £500,000 from 
the Corporate Priorities Programme to establish a 
Staffordshire COVID-19 Small Business Emergency Grant 
Scheme to provide an immediate emergency, grant based, 
financial support of up to £1,000 to help the smallest and 
most vulnerable businesses, including micro business and 
sole traders, across Staffordshire in the wake of the current 
COVID-19 pandemic crisis. The Programme to act as a 
fund of last resort. 

 
 



 

- 4 - 
 

140. Forward Plan of Key Decisions 
 
The Forward Plan of Key Decisions for the period 17 June to 21 October 2020, which 
detailed the following issues, was approved: 
 

Subject Matter Contact 

Mitigation Plans for Cannock Chase Special Area of 
Conservation 

Name: Janene Cox 
Tel: (01785) 278368 

Staffordshire County Council COVID-19 Planning 
and Recovery 

Name: Janene Cox / 
Andrew Donaldson  
Tel: (01785) 278368/ 
278399 

Final Financial Outturn Report for 2019/20 Name: Rachel Spain 
Tel: (01785) 854455 

South Staffordshire Growth Agreement - Project 
Update 

Name: Anthony Hodge 
Tel: (01785) 277204 

Recommissioning of Home Care Services Name: Helen Trousdale 
Tel: (01785) 277008 

Treasury Management report for the year ended 31 
March 2020 

Name: Rob Salmon 
Tel: (01785) 276354 

North Staffordshire Ministerial Direction for Nitrogen 
Dioxide - Project Update 

Name: Clive Thomson 
Tel: (01785) 276522 

Refurbishment of Council Owned Older People 
Nursing Home 

Name: Andrew Jepps 
Tel: (01785) 278557 

Children’s and Families (including SEND) System 
Transformation 

Name: Janene Cox 
Tel: (01785) 278368 

Waste Disposal Arrangements in the North of 
Staffordshire from 2025 

Name: Clive Thomson 
Tel: (01785) 276522 

Nexxus Trading Services Limited - Annual Report 
2019/2020 

Name: Dr Richard Harling 
Tel: (01785) 278700 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Philip Atkins OBE 
Leader of the County Council 

 
 
 


